

[SCHEDULED FOR EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT ON APRIL 28, 2020]

No. 19-5331

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson, United States District Judge)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Annie L. Owens
Joshua A. Geltzer
Seth Wayne
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042

Matthew S. Hellman
Elizabeth B. Deutsch
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
William E. Havemann
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE COMMITTEE HAS ARTICLE III STANDING..... 3

 A. The Committee Has Suffered A Redressable Injury Caused By McGahn ... 3

 B. Precedent Confirms The Committee’s Standing..... 5

 II. THE PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMMITTEE LACKS STANDING ... 8

 A. *Raines* Does Not Bar This Suit 9

 B. History Supports The Committee’s Standing..... 14

 C. The Additional Arguments Against Standing Lack Merit..... 18

 III. THE PANEL’S DECISION WOULD UPEND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 23

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	22
<i>In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18
* <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	1, 10, 13
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	13
<i>Asbland Oil, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	3, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	12, 13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	3, 22
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	5
<i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917)	22
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	3, 4, 5, 22
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	4
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Reed v. County Comm'rs</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928)	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
* <i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	6, 17
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5, 11
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019)	4, 22

	<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....	7
*	<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (AT&T I)</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6, 21, 22
	<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (AT&T II)</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23, 24
	<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	19
	<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949)	18
*	<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12, 19
	<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	12
	<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12
	<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	10
	<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	3, 4, 23
	<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22
U.S. Constitution and Statutes		
	U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	18
	28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
	28 U.S.C. § 1365	21

Legislative Materials

5 Annals of Cong. (1796).....	16
8 Cong. Rec. 2138 (1879)	26
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. (1842).....	26
H. Journal, 18th Cong., 2d Sess. (1825).....	16
H. Journal, 9th Cong., 2d Sess. (1807)	15
H. Journal, 37th Cong., 1st Sess. (1861)	16
1 James Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the President</i> , H. Doc. No. 53-210 pt. 1 (1896).....	15
2 James Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the President</i> , H. Doc. No. 53-210 pt. 2 (1896).....	16
4 James Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the President</i> , H. Doc. No. 53-210 pt. 4 (1897).....	17
5 James Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the President</i> , H. Doc. No. 53-210 pt. 5 (1897).....	17
6 James Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the President</i> , H. Doc. No. 53-210 pt. 6 (1897).....	16
S. Journal, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862)	16
S. Res. 262, 70th Cong. (1928).....	20
Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Congressional Access to Information in an Impeachment Investigation</i> (2019)	17

Other Authorities

<i>History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials to Provide Information Demanded by Congress</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982).....	15, 16
---	--------

<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)	7, 8, 23
<i>Remarks by President Nixon</i> (Apr. 17, 1973), reprinted in <i>Statement of Information: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary: Book IV—Part 2</i> (1974).....	17
<i>Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure</i> , White House (Apr. 24, 2019)	25
<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986)	8
Stephen Stathis, <i>Executive Cooperation: Presidential Recognition of the Investigative Authority of Congress and the Courts</i> , 3 J.L. & Pol. 183 (1986)	15, 16, 17
1 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Lipscomb & Bergh eds., 1903)	14
